ORDINANCE NO. 511

An Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 503 and to provide for the establishment of special charges to be made and imposed by the City of Sherwood, Oregon, for water meters and installation thereof and further prescribing a charge for each sewer connection within the corporate limits with exceptions, and prescribing an emergency.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1

No connections to the water mains of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, within the corporate limits thereof shall be authorized for any purpose whatsoever unless a prior application, in such form as the City Council shall prescribe, has been filed with the Water Department of the city and the applicant notified of the approval thereof.

For each connection to the water mains of the City of Sherwood within the corporate limits thereof not covered by existing contracts, an approved type water meter shall be installed at the time that the water connection is accomplished. The following rate shall be charged; immedia (a) For each 3/4" water meter furnished and installed by the City of Sherwood after the effective date of this ordinance, pursuant to the foregoing section, shall be at the rate of \$75.00 each, said price to be subject to change by future ordinance.

Ordinance

(b) For meters of a larger size, Sharges shall be based upon the additional cost of such larger meters, pipe and fittings.

Section 2

No connection to the sewer system of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, within the corporate limits thereof shall be made unless a prior written application therefor has been filed with the Sewer Department of the city and a permit issued authorizing such connection.

A charge of \$100.00 for each sewer connection within the corporate limits shall be paid over to the city prior to the issuance of a permit for such connection. With respect to any sewer connection hereafter made to property within the corporate limits, there shall be allowed as a credit against said charge of \$100.00 all amounts heretofore paid for sewer service by the applicant for such connection with respect to said property. Such credit in no/case to exceed the sum of \$100.00 and to be credited only with respect to the service of an individual dwelling or business structure present on such premises as cf July 1, 1955.

Section 3

Whereas it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the City of Sherwood that the rate schedule hereinabove set forth be placed in effect at once to provide funds wherewith to discharge the city's obligations, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ' ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council.

Passed by the Common Council Signed by the Mayor

11/9/60 ____

Ore

Attest: